

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8285 OF 2009

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

RAM LAL & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SALIG RAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 10/10/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for any of the litigant.

Issue fresh notice for making alternative arrangement which is to be forwarded to the District Court, Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh for confirming service upon the appellant even by affixing the notice at the given address if it could not be served in due course, considering the fact that if litigant has failed to disclose his better and correct address either at the time of filing any litigation or thereafter whenever there is any change in their address, there is no option but to confirm service by affixing the notice at the last known address. Process Server is directed to affix the notice at the disputed land also with reference

-2-

Item No.41

to Civil Appeal No.154/1988 decided on 6.6.1995 by the District Court, Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh.

Registry has to inquire from the concerned postal authority that how and why the serving postman has endorsed on such envelopes which is posted by this registry that notices could not be served mainly because of the reason that name of the father or husband of the concerned person is not disclosed on the address, whereas in fact all such envelopes and acknowledgment slip categorically discloses the name of the person with the name of his father or name of her husband, as the case may be. Registry shall make photocopy of such endorsement on envelope and it shall be forwarded to concerned postal authority for making inquiry and to report to this Court about such improper statement.

List again on 7.12.2012.

|  
|

|  
|

|(S.G.SHAH)  
|REGISTRAR

|  
|